

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
WP NO: 34633 OF 2018**

Between

M. Rambabu, S/o. M. Narayana.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary, (Revenue Department) Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Jangaon District, at Jangaon.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Revenue Division Station Ghanpur, Jangaon District.
4. The Tahsildar, Palakurthi (M), Jangaon District.
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Palakurthi (M), Jangaon District.
6. The Assistant Director, Survey and Settlement, Jangaon, Jangaon District.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the Memo No.A1/98/2018, dated 08-05-2018 and the Memo Rc.No. B/640/2017, dated 22-3-2018 as illegal and arbitrary and against the provision of Survey and Boundaries Act, and the same may be set aside and consequently direct the respondents to conduct the survey and fix the boundaries over the petitioner land in Sy.No.22/C to an extent of 5 acres 9 guntas situated at Valmidi Village, Palakurthi Mandal, Jangaon District.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI J KANAKAIAH Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

On the last date of hearing, at request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, adjourned the matter to today for filing counter, failing which, directed the respondents to pay a sum of Rs.5,000/- to the Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad.

Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue submitted that counter could not be filed and seeks further time to file counter, however, costs paid as directed by this Court.

Post on 03.08.2026, for counter, failing which, the concerned officer shall appear in person.

Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, (Revenue Department), State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.[By SPAD]
2. The District Collector, Jangaon District, at Jangaon.[By SPAD]
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Revenue Division Station Ghanpur, Jangaon District.[By SPAD]
4. The Tahsildar, Palakurthi (M), Jangaon District.[By SPAD]
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Palakurthi (M), Jangaon District.[By SPAD]
6. The Assistant Director, Survey and Settlement, Jangaon, Jangaon District.[By SPAD]
7. One CC to Sri. J KANAKAIAH Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 08.07.2026

Post on 03.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.34633 of 2018

DIRECTION

